
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2005 � 1000 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 

 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 953 new fires reported for the week.  Twenty 
new large fires were reported, 18 in the Southern Area and two in the Eastern Area. Twenty four 
large fires were contained, 23 in the Southern Area and one in the Eastern Area.  Very high to 
extreme fire indices were reported in California, Arizona, Nebraska, and South Dakota. 
 
Presidential Disaster Declarations have been issued for Hurricanes Katrina, Rita and Wilma in 
Mississippi, Alabama, Louisiana, Texas and Florida.   
 
A link to a map with resources mobilized for hurricane response is located at 
http://gacc.nifc.gov/sacc/predictive/intelligence/Resource_Map.pdf. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

HURRICANE WILMA SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.   
 
HURRICANE KATRINA/SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.  Emergency 
Support Function (ESF) #4 at the state Emergency Operations Centers in Jackson, MS and Baton 
Rouge, LA are staffed.   
 
A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Blume) is assigned.  The Team is managing a base camp 
at the Naval Construction Battalion Center in Gulfport, MS.  
 
HURRICANE RITA SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.   
 
A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Dietrich) has been ordered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SAWMILL ROAD KY KYS 200 100 --- 4 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

CEDAR GROVE KY KYS 300 100 --- 6 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

MACES CR. # 1 KY KYS 3,000 100 --- 25 2 0 0 0 NR PRI 

MACES CR. # 2 KY KYS 600 100 --- 10 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

PIGEONROOST KY KYS 300 100 --- 21 2 0 0 0 NR PRI 

MIDDLE CREEK KY KYS 175 100 --- 17 1 1 0 0 NR PRI 

LONG FORK KY KYS 120 100 --- 9 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

WHITE KY DBF 137 100 --- 23 1 0 0 0 25K FS 

LAKES BRANCH KY DBF 118 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

PORUM TOWER OK CNA 467 100 --- 26 2 5 0 0 7K BIA 

THOS MAYES OK OMA 1,700 100 --- 23 1 4 0 0 26K BIA 

ERICK OK OKS 4,000 100 --- 80 0 32 1 0 NR PRI 

WEBBER FALLS OK OKS 200 100 --- 46 0 21 0 0 NR PRI 

TEXANA OK OKS 730 100 --- 81 0 28 1 1 NR PRI 

McCLENDON OK OKS 450 100 --- 34 6 10 0 0 NR ST 

PEACEABLE ROAD OK OKS 300 100 --- 3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

ETAL OK OMA 237 100 --- 1 0 0 0 0 1.8K BIA 

ARNOLD OK OMA 775 100 --- NR 7 4 0 0 2.5K BIA 

FISH CREEK OK OMA 857 100 --- 26 3 4 0 0 NR BIA 

ARTUSSEE OK OMA 104 100 --- 2 0 1 0 0 18k BIA 

WINNIE KNOB TN CNF 158 100 --- 42 3 2 0 0 17K FS 

MUDD CREEK TN TNS 200 100 --- 13 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

CC ROAD-
MEADOW CREEK 

TN TNS 101 100 --- 8 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

KYS � Kentucky Division of Forestry   CNF � Cherokee National Forest  
CNA � Cherokee Nation Tribe, Bureau of Indian Affairs DBF � Daniel Boone National Forest  
OMA � Okmuglee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs OKS � Oklahoma Division of Forestry 
TNS � Tennessee Division of Forestry    

 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
REED HOLLOW, Mark Twain National Forest.  This fire is eight miles southwest of Fremont, MO 
in timber and hardwood litter.  Rugged terrain and limited access are hindering containment 
efforts. 
 
COUNTY LINE, Wayne National Forest.  This fire is 10 miles west of Pine Grove, OH in timber 
and logging slash.  Crews are making good progress toward containment despite high winds. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

REED HOLLOW MO MTF 140 5 11/11 13 0 1 0 0 2K FS 

COUNTY LINE OH WAF 100 80 UNK 47 0 7 0 0 9K FS 

 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  Dry weather and low relative humidity will prevail across portions of the 
Southeast today.  Rain will spread into the Texas and Oklahoma areas Saturday and across the 
rest of the South on Sunday and Monday.  Showers over the Southwest today will give way to dry 
weather Saturday through Monday.  
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southern California 
Partly cloudy. 

 
50 to 65 mountains. 
60 to 75 valleys. 
60 to 70 upper deserts. 
70 to 80 lower deserts.  

 
50 to 70%.  

 
Southwest to northwest 10 to 20 mph. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES 

Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. 
The following procedures are recommended: 

  

 Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control. 

  

 Provide for your escape route at the scene. 

  

 Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby. 

  

 Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be 
taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing 
Apparatuses (SCBA). 

  

 If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe 
distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire 
smoke or fumes. 

  

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

3

4

3

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

59 
 

166 

4

33

64

199

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

8 

  

  

2

8

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

62

1,104

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

8

18

70

1,122

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

116 

1

0

6

116

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

99 
 

134 

11

363

110

497

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

40

660 
 

14,418 

35

614

697

15,072

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

62

1,104

1

0

0

0

2

40

825 
 

14,842 

63

1,031

953

17,017

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

96

1,917,880

59

1,633,875

16

3,409

404 
 

849,051 

28

337

607

4,404,556

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

176

28,097

239

43,134

29

5,797

38

122

1,390 
 

73,875 

927

101,323

2,799

252,348

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

170

252

31

24,898

13

68

15

101

2,209 
 

27,003 

515

8,665

2,953

60,987

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

127

1,283

121

5,967

15

138

57

74,223

2,798 
 

48,752 

717

10,215

3,835

140,578

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

497

20,389

62

8,800

33

9,798

12

25

660 
 

38,346 

667

51,735

1,931

129,093

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

53

23,199

726

683,051

8

8

36

2,681

718 
 

150,541 

608

106,009

2,149

965,489

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

3,069

513

883,272

19

13,312

26

258

112 
 

114,123 

115

18,070

794

1,032,104

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,618

35,812

362

159,388

41

35,642

58

366

1,478 
 

136,523 

1,539

423,551

5,096

791,282

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

284

6,879

491

10,430

36

2,084

28

30

719 
 

32,731 

549

25,817

2,107

77,971

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

595

7,114

  

  

65

1,776

55

983

10,694 
 

68,986 

587

10,356

11,996

89,215

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

217

26,923

  

  

184

42,414

39

2,514

23,429 
 

301,774 

642

21,090

24,511

394,715

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,750

153,021

2,641

3,736,820

502

1,744,912

380

84,712

44,611 
 

1,841,705 

6,894

777,168

58,778

8,338,338
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 71,704 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,859,230 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

95

1,585

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

400

1,656

495

3,241

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

20

0

3

  

  

0

30

  
 

  

91

3,192

94

3,245

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

13

654

13

654

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

172 

6

291

9

463

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

44

5,118

44

5,118

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

26 

3

332

3

358

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

216

1

10

9 
 

321 

7

1,173

21

1,720

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

612

1

44

  
 

  

6

1,982

10

2,638

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

20

95

1,588

7

828

2

84

12 
 

519 

570

14,398

689

17,437

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

35

8,324

254

34,238

90

4,921

3

265

1 
 

1 

806

44,631

1,189

92,380

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

213

26

1,475

146

26,397

44

8,949

  
 

  

404

33,028

635

70,062

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

7

427

9

1,064

20

5,773

9 
 

87 

106

9,272

152

17,623

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

495

41

5,102

108

24,014

6

192

99 
 

4,714 

397

40,966

660

75,483

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

15

40

20,485

6

1,460

12

123

28 
 

2,320 

105

25,777

193

50,180

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

6,418

11

3,461

3

348

  
 

  

2

2,903

30

13,130

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

6,459

47

52,308

2

3,210

13

17,821

1 
 

300 

421

102,460

492

182,558

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

30

3,871

54

24,828

116

21,993

20

12,451

37 
 

5,487 

145

42,647

402

111,277

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

44

17,741

  

  

523

71,994

37

4,433

1,145 
 

73,301 

205

41,704

1,954

209,173

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

170

92,167

61

55,212

407 
 

273,031 

1,136

904,162

1,808

1,331,752

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

178

45,298

483

145,281

1,181

250,681

219

105,567

1,731 
 

359,867 

3,727

1,247,550

7,519

2,154,244

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

13

141,624

  
 

  

  

  

15

168,849

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

35

0

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

1

36,750

37

36,752

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

791

  
 

  

5

1

8

792

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

18

9,056

  
 

  

21

2,366

39

11,422

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

10

55

  
 

  

94

56,336

104

56,391

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

166

  
 

  

102

85,412

108

85,578

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

10

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3,680

  

  

  

  

2

9,356

1 
 

5 

42

105,321

46

118,362

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

34

2,581

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

11

2,831

52

7,175

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

13

3,641

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,641

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3,680

78

2,582

2

27,225

72

164,832

3 
 

1,767 

278

289,028

434

489,114
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     

Northern California                     

Southern California 1       1           
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin     2           4   

Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     

Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area     4 4         27   
Southern Area 5 4 5 3   1     5 12

Total 6 4 11 7 1 1 0 0 36 12
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
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