

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2005 1000 MST  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1**

**CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was moderate nationally with 953 new fires reported for the week. Twenty new large fires were reported, 18 in the Southern Area and two in the Eastern Area. Twenty four large fires were contained, 23 in the Southern Area and one in the Eastern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Arizona, Nebraska, and South Dakota.

Presidential Disaster Declarations have been issued for Hurricanes Katrina, Rita and Wilma in Mississippi, Alabama, Louisiana, Texas and Florida.

A link to a map with resources mobilized for hurricane response is located at [http://gacc.nifc.gov/sacc/predictive/intelligence/Resource\\_Map.pdf](http://gacc.nifc.gov/sacc/predictive/intelligence/Resource_Map.pdf).

**SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:**

HURRICANE WILMA SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

HURRICANE KATRINA/SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency. Emergency Support Function (ESF) #4 at the state Emergency Operations Centers in Jackson, MS and Baton Rouge, LA are staffed.

A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Blume) is assigned. The Team is managing a base camp at the Naval Construction Battalion Center in Gulfport, MS.

HURRICANE RITA SUPPORT, Federal Emergency Management Agency.

A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Dietrich) has been ordered.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
SAWMILL ROAD	KY	KYS	200	100	---	4	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
CEDAR GROVE	KY	KYS	300	100	---	6	0	3	0	0	NR	ST
MACES CR. # 1	KY	KYS	3,000	100	---	25	2	0	0	0	NR	PRI
MACES CR. # 2	KY	KYS	600	100	---	10	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
PIGEONROOST	KY	KYS	300	100	---	21	2	0	0	0	NR	PRI
MIDDLE CREEK	KY	KYS	175	100	---	17	1	1	0	0	NR	PRI
LONG FORK	KY	KYS	120	100	---	9	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
WHITE	KY	DBF	137	100	---	23	1	0	0	0	25K	FS
LAKES BRANCH	KY	DBF	118	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
PORUM TOWER	OK	CNA	467	100	---	26	2	5	0	0	7K	BIA
THOS MAYES	OK	OMA	1,700	100	---	23	1	4	0	0	26K	BIA
ERICK	OK	OKS	4,000	100	---	80	0	32	1	0	NR	PRI
WEBBER FALLS	OK	OKS	200	100	---	46	0	21	0	0	NR	PRI
TEXANA	OK	OKS	730	100	---	81	0	28	1	1	NR	PRI
McCLENDON	OK	OKS	450	100	---	34	6	10	0	0	NR	ST
PEACEABLE ROAD	OK	OKS	300	100	---	3	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
ETAL	OK	OMA	237	100	---	1	0	0	0	0	1.8K	BIA
ARNOLD	OK	OMA	775	100	---	NR	7	4	0	0	2.5K	BIA
FISH CREEK	OK	OMA	857	100	---	26	3	4	0	0	NR	BIA
ARTUSSEE	OK	OMA	104	100	---	2	0	1	0	0	18k	BIA
WINNIE KNOB	TN	CNF	158	100	---	42	3	2	0	0	17K	FS
MUDD CREEK	TN	TNS	200	100	---	13	0	2	0	0	NR	ST
CC ROAD-MEADOW CREEK	TN	TNS	101	100	---	8	0	0	1	0	NR	ST

KYS Kentucky Division of Forestry

CNA Cherokee Nation Tribe, Bureau of Indian Affairs

OMA Okmuglee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs

TNS Tennessee Division of Forestry

CNF Cherokee National Forest

DBF Daniel Boone National Forest

OKS Oklahoma Division of Forestry

### EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

REED HOLLOW, Mark Twain National Forest. This fire is eight miles southwest of Fremont, MO in timber and hardwood litter. Rugged terrain and limited access are hindering containment efforts.

COUNTY LINE, Wayne National Forest. This fire is 10 miles west of Pine Grove, OH in timber and logging slash. Crews are making good progress toward containment despite high winds.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
REED HOLLOW	MO	MTF	140	5	11/11	13	0	1	0	0	2K	FS
COUNTY LINE	OH	WAF	100	80	UNK	47	0	7	0	0	9K	FS

## OUTLOOK:

**Weather Discussion:** Dry weather and low relative humidity will prevail across portions of the Southeast today. Rain will spread into the Texas and Oklahoma areas Saturday and across the rest of the South on Sunday and Monday. Showers over the Southwest today will give way to dry weather Saturday through Monday.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
<b>Southern California</b> Partly cloudy.	50 to 65 mountains. 60 to 75 valleys. 60 to 70 upper deserts. 70 to 80 lower deserts.	50 to 70%.	Southwest to northwest 10 to 20 mph.



[http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\\_sixminutes.php](http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php)

## RESPONDING TO VEHICLE FIRES

Suppression of vehicle fires is extremely dangerous and poses many health hazards to firefighters. The following procedures are recommended:

- Secure the scene and provide or request assistance for traffic control.
- Provide for your escape route at the scene.
- Do not use road flares if fuel is leaking from the vehicle or if wildland fuel is nearby.
- Vehicle fires are considered a hazardous materials scene. Suppression action should only be taken if the crew is trained, equipped, and authorized in the use of Self-Contained Breathing Apparatuses (SCBA).
- If taking suppression action on wildland fuels, firefighters should ensure that they are a safe distance from the burning vehicle (100-feet minimum), and avoid contact with vehicle fire smoke or fumes.

**FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs						4	4
	ACRES						3	3
Southern California	FIREs	1			59	4	64	
	ACRES	0			166	33	199	
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs					2		2
	ACRES					8		8
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	62					8	70
	ACRES	1,104					18	1,122
Rocky Mountain	FIREs					5	1	6
	ACRES					116	0	116
Eastern Area	FIREs					99	11	110
	ACRES					134	363	497
Southern Area	FIREs			2	660	35	697	
	ACRES			40	14,418	614	15,072	
TOTAL	FIREs	62	1	0	2	825	63	953
	ACRES	1,104	0	0	40	14,842	1,031	17,017

**FIRE AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRE	4	96	59	16	404	28	607
	ACRES	4	1,917,880	1,633,875	3,409	849,051	337	4,404,556
Northwest	FIRE	176	239	29	38	1,390	927	2,799
	ACRES	28,097	43,134	5,797	122	73,875	101,323	252,348
Northern California	FIRE	170	31	13	15	2,209	515	2,953
	ACRES	252	24,898	68	101	27,003	8,665	60,987
Southern California	FIRE	127	121	15	57	2,798	717	3,835
	ACRES	1,283	5,967	138	74,223	48,752	10,215	140,578
Northern Rockies	FIRE	497	62	33	12	660	667	1,931
	ACRES	20,389	8,800	9,798	25	38,346	51,735	129,093
Eastern Great Basin	FIRE	53	726	8	36	718	608	2,149
	ACRES	23,199	683,051	8	2,681	150,541	106,009	965,489
Western Great Basin	FIRE	9	513	19	26	112	115	794
	ACRES	3,069	883,272	13,312	258	114,123	18,070	1,032,104
Southwest	FIRE	1,618	362	41	58	1,478	1,539	5,096
	ACRES	35,812	159,388	35,642	366	136,523	423,551	791,282
Rocky Mountain	FIRE	284	491	36	28	719	549	2,107
	ACRES	6,879	10,430	2,084	30	32,731	25,817	77,971
Eastern Area	FIRE	595		65	55	10,694	587	11,996
	ACRES	7,114		1,776	983	68,986	10,356	89,215
Southern Area	FIRE	217		184	39	23,429	642	24,511
	ACRES	26,923		42,414	2,514	301,774	21,090	394,715
TOTAL	FIRE	3,750	2,641	502	380	44,611	6,894	58,778
	ACRES	153,021	3,736,820	1,744,912	84,712	1,841,705	777,168	8,338,338

Ten Year Average Fires	71,704
Ten Year Average Acres	5,859,230

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs		95				400	495
	ACRES			1,585			1,656	3,241
Northern California	FIREs	3	0		0		91	94
	ACRES	20	3		30		3,192	3,245
Southern California	FIREs						13	13
	ACRES						654	654
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs					3	6	9
	ACRES					172	291	463
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs						44	44
	ACRES						5,118	5,118
Rocky Mountain	FIREs					0	3	3
	ACRES					26	332	358
Eastern Area	FIREs			4	1	9	7	21
	ACRES			216	10	321	1,173	1,720
Southern Area	FIREs			3	1		6	10
	ACRES			612	44		1,982	2,638
TOTAL	FIREs	3	95	7	2	12	570	689
	ACRES	20	1,588	828	84	519	14,398	17,437

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs					4		4
	ACRES					626		626
Northwest	FIREs	35	254	90	3	1	806	1,189
	ACRES	8,324	34,238	4,921	265	1	44,631	92,380
Northern California	FIREs	15	26	146	44		404	635
	ACRES	213	1,475	26,397	8,949		33,028	70,062
Southern California	FIREs	1	7	9	20	9	106	152
	ACRES	1,000	427	1,064	5,773	87	9,272	17,623
Northern Rockies	FIREs	9	41	108	6	99	397	660
	ACRES	495	5,102	24,014	192	4,714	40,966	75,483
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	2	40	6	12	28	105	193
	ACRES	15	20,485	1,460	123	2,320	25,777	50,180
Western Great Basin	FIREs		14	11	3		2	30
	ACRES		6,418	3,461	348		2,903	13,130
Southwest	FIREs	8	47	2	13	1	421	492
	ACRES	6,459	52,308	3,210	17,821	300	102,460	182,558
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	30	54	116	20	37	145	402
	ACRES	3,871	24,828	21,993	12,451	5,487	42,647	111,277
Eastern Area	FIREs	44		523	37	1,145	205	1,954
	ACRES	17,741		71,994	4,433	73,301	41,704	209,173
Southern Area	FIREs	34		170	61	407	1,136	1,808
	ACRES	7,180		92,167	55,212	273,031	904,162	1,331,752
TOTAL	FIREs	178	483	1,181	219	1,731	3,727	7,519
	ACRES	45,298	145,281	250,681	105,567	359,867	1,247,550	2,154,244

**\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\***

**WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			2	13			15
	ACRES			27,225	141,624			168,849
Northwest	FIRES		35		1		1	37
	ACRES		0		2		36,750	36,752
Northern California	FIRES				3		5	8
	ACRES				791		1	792
Southern California	FIRES				18		21	39
	ACRES				9,056		2,366	11,422
Northern Rockies	FIRES				10		94	104
	ACRES				55		56,336	56,391
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				6		102	108
	ACRES				166		85,412	85,578
Western Great Basin	FIRES		9		1			10
	ACRES		1		140			141
Southwest	FIRES	1			2	1	42	46
	ACRES	3,680			9,356	5	105,321	118,362
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		34		5	2	11	52
	ACRES		2,581		1	1,762	2,831	7,175
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						11	11
Southern Area	FIRES				13			13
	ACRES				3,641			3,641
TOTAL	FIRES	1	78	2	72	3	278	434
	ACRES	3,680	2,582	27,225	164,832	1,767	289,028	489,114

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California	1					1				
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin			2						4	
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area			4	4					27	
Southern Area	5	4	5	3		1			5	12
Total	6	4	11	7	1	1	0	0	36	12

**\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\***